PALM ROYALE
EPISODE 104:  "MAXINE ROLLS THE DICE"
Written by
Becky Mode
Based on the novel: MR. & MRS. AMERICAN PIE by Juliet McDaniel
Directed by
Abe Sylvia
Final Draft

LINDA (CONT’D)
It’s gonna be okay. All right? So
breathe and listen to me. Palm
Beach is just a shell game and
you’re playing like one of the
natives.
MAXINE
I really want to be a native.
LINDA
Down here, you’re only a criminal
if you get caught. And probably not
even then. So you’re good.
MAXINE
See? Look at us. We are best
friends.
OMITTED10 10
INT. NORMA’S CAR/EXT. DELLACORTE MANSION - DAY (D8)11 11
Maxine is driving, her hands gripping the wheel.
Maxine pulls up to the Dellacorte mansion.
A MAN IN A FEDORA is waiting for her at the front door. His
police car nearby. This is SERGEANT TOM SANKA (40’s, G-Man
sexy).
CONTINUED: (3)9 9
(CONTINUED)
Palm Royale       [104]       Final Draft       10.02.22        10.
MAXINE
A man in a fedora.
Maxine slouches down in the car, trying to avoid detection.
OMITTED12 12
INT. NORMA’S CAR/EXT. DELLACORTE MANSION - AS BEFORE13 13
Tom Sanka approaches Maxine’s car and peers in as Maxine
crouches in an attempt to hide.
SERGEANT TOM SANKA

DOUGLAS
What’s that?
CONTINUED: (2)18 18
(CONTINUED)
Palm Royale       [104]       Final Draft       10.02.22        21.
Urrrrp. It’s clear Maxine’s gut is burning.
CONTINUED:19 19
(CONTINUED)
Palm Royale       [104]       Final Draft       10.02.22        21A.
MAXINE
Oh, well, you just wait here. I’m
gonna do my finishing touches.
Don’t wanna be late.
Maxine beelines for the bathroom, discreetly clenching her
gut to disguise her impending panic-poop.
OMITTED20 20
OMITTED21 21
OMITTED22 22
CONTINUED: (2)19 19
Palm Royale       [104]       Final Draft       10.02.22        22.
EXT./INT. THE BREAKERS - NIGHT (FORMER SCENE 21) (N9)A23 A23
Maxine and Douglas step out of Norma’s Rolls and enter

MAXINE
We-wa-wa?
NORMA
We-wa-wa.
MAXINE
I don’t know what we-wa-wa is!
NORMA
We-wa-wa!
CAMERA LINGERS on that felt background, the faded outline of
a missing pistol -- the pistol we saw in the safe deposit
box.
NORMA (O.S.) (CONT’D)
We-wa-wa.
On the outline of that missing gun we...
CUT TO BLACK
OMITTED37 37
END OF EPISODE
Palm Royale       [104]       Final Draft       10.02.22        51.